plans (United States of America, Canada, United Kingdom, Germany
and France), the actuarial assumptions have been updated. The
main assumptions are adjusted provided that the change during
the six-month period is deemed to be significant. The market value
of the plan assets is measured at the interim closing date.

There are no significant new standards, amendments to standards
or interpretations that are mandatory for the first time for the
financial year beginning January 1, 2012.

The Group has not anticipated the implementation of any standards
or interpretations which will become mandatory after June 30, 2012.

2.3	C hange in accounting method
As mentioned in the note 2.3 of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2011, the Group decided in 2011
to recognize post-employment defined benefit actuarial gains and
losses in other comprehensive income. This change took place after
the publication of the consolidated interim financial statements for
the six months ended June 30, 2011. The figures reported as of
June 30, 2011 have therefore been restated.

The effects of this change on the 2011 interim balance sheet are summarized below:

(in € million) As reported Restatements As restated

Non-current assets 9,907 (86) 9,821

including Non-current financial assets and other assets 1,199 (382) 817

including Deferred tax assets 780 296 1,076

Current assets 9,550 - 9,550

Total assets 19,457 (86) 19,371

Equity 8,628 (568) 8,060

Non-current liabilities 5,849 482 6,331

including Employee benefit obligations 2,387 482 2,869

Current liabilities 4,980 - 4,980

Total equity and liabilities 19,457 (86) 19,371

First-Half 2012 Financial Report – michelin  73 

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 4

The effects of this change on the 2011 interim income statement are summarized below:

(in € million, except per share data) As reported Restatements As restated

Net sales 10,105 - 10,105

Operating income before non-recurring income and expenses 971 24 995

Operating income/(loss) 971 24 995

Income/(loss) before taxes 899 24 923

Income tax (232) (9) (241)

Net income/(loss) 667 15 682

Earnings per share (in €)

•	Basic 3.73 0.09 3.82

•	Diluted 3.66 0.08 3.74

2.4	C ritical accounting estimates and judgments
The preparation of these consolidated interim financial statements
requires that management uses assumptions and estimates to
determine the value of assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date
and the amount of income and expenses for the reporting period.
The actual results could differ from those estimates.

In preparing these consolidated interim financial statements, the
significant judgments made by management in applying the Group’s
accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty